

Lori Rifkin, Esq. (CA # 244081)
(*pro hac vice*)
HADSELL STORMER & RENICK LLP
4300 Horton Street, #15
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (415) 685-3591
Facsimile: (626) 577-7079
Email: lrifkin@hadsellstormer.com

Craig Durham (ISB # 6428)
Deborah Ferguson (ISB # 5333)
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208-345-5183
Facsimile: 208-908-8663
Emails: chd@fergusondurham.com
DAF@fergusondurham.com

Dan Stormer, Esq. (CA # 101967)
(*pro hac vice*)
HADSELL STORMER & RENICK LLP
128 N. Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, California 91103
Telephone: (626) 585-9600
Facsimile: (626) 577-7079
Email: dstormer@hadsellstormer.com

Amy Whelan, Esq. (CA # 215675)
(*pro hac vice*)
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: 415-365-1338
Facsimile: 415-392-8442
Email: AWhelan@NCLRights.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ADREE EDMO (a/k/a MASON EDMO),

Plaintiff,

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTION; HENRY ATENCIO, in his
official capacity; JEFF ZMUDA, in his
official capacity; HOWARD KEITH
YORDY, in his official and individual
capacities; CORIZON, INC.; SCOTT
ELIASON; MURRAY YOUNG; RICHARD
CRAIG; RONA SIEGERT; CATHERINE
WHINNERY; and DOES 1-15;

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:17-cv-00151-BLW

**PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE OF
CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION**

Complaint Filed: April 6, 2017
Discovery Cut-Off: None Set
Motion Cut-Off: None Set
Trial Date: None Set

TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:

Please take notice that, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1, Plaintiff Adree Edmo submits this Notice of Constitutional Question.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

A. Legal Standard 3

B. Plaintiff Properly Exhausted Her Claims Under the PLRA..... 4

1. Defendants Did Not Meet Their Burden to Raise and Prove Failure to Exhaust as an Affirmative Defense 5

2. Plaintiff Exhausted Her Claims Through the IDOC Grievance Process 6

C. None of Plaintiff’s Legal Claims are Barred by Statutes of Limitations 10

D. Plaintiff Properly Pled Her Claim for Relief Under the ADA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act 11

1. Defendant IDOC is Not Immune From Suit Under the ADA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act..... 11

2. Gender Dysphoria is Outside the Scope of The ADA’s Exclusion of "Gender Identity Disorders Not Resulting From Physical Impairments" 11

3. Excluding Gender Dysphoria Under the ADA Would Violate the Constitution 14

E. Plaintiff Properly Pled a Claim for Relief Under Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act..... 17

F. Plaintiff Properly Noticed and Pled Her Negligence Claims Against Defendants Atencio, Zmuda, and Yordy 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Adkins v. City of New York
143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....15

Aiello v. Litscher
104 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (W.D. Wis. 2000)8

Albino v. Baca
747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014)5

Arnold v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.
136 F.3d 854 (1st Cir. 1998).....13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4, 19

Ass’n for L.A. Deputy Sheriffs v. Cty. of Los Angeles
648 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011)4

Barden v. City of Sacramento
292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3, 4

Blatt v. Cabela’s Retail, Inc.
No. 5:14-cv-04822,
2017 WL 2178123 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2017).....*passim*

Bolling v. Sharpe
347 U.S. 497 (1954).....15

Brown v. Plata
563 U.S. 493 (2011).....1

Brown v. Valoff
422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005)5

Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.
637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)4

Callum v. CVS Health Corp.
137 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.S.C. 2015).....17

Castellano v. City of New York
142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998).....13

Clark v. State of California
123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997)11

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center
473 U.S. 432 (1995).....16

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Darrone
465 U.S. 624 (1984).....13

Doe 1 v. Trump
No. 17–1597, 2017 WL 4873042 (D.D.C. 2017)15

Erickson v. Pardus
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....3

Escambia Cty. v. McMillan
466 U.S. 48 (1984).....14

Esparza v. Univ. Med. Ctr. Mgmt. Corp.
No. 17-4803,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142944 (E.D. La. Sep. 5, 2017)17

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....15, 17

Fox TV Stations, Inc. v. Aereokiller, LLC
851 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2017)14

Glenn v. Brumby
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)15, 17

Griffin v. Arpaio
557 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2009)6, 7, 10

Heilweil v. Mount Sinai Hosp.
32 F.3d 718 (2d Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1147, 130 L. Ed. 2d
1063, 115 S. Ct. 1095 (1995).....13

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....13

Henry A. v. Willden
678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012)4

Houser v. Corizon
 No. 1:13-cv-00006-EJL,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121358 (D. Idaho Aug. 27, 2014).....6

Howard v. Waide
 534 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2008)7

Johnson v. Johnson
 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)6, 7

Johnson v. Killian
 680 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2012).....7

Jones v. Bock
 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....6

Lewis v. Washington
 197 F.R.D. 611 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....8

Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber
 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003)11

Norsworthy v. Beard
 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)15, 17

Parzyck v. Prison Health Servs. Inc.
 627 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2010)7

Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hospital-San Diego
 No. 16-cv-02408,
 2017 WL 4310756 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2017).....15, 17

Riggs v. Valdez
 No. 1:09-cv-010-BLW,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111870 (D. Idaho Oct. 18, 2010).....9

Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.
 No. 14-cv-2037,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31591 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015).....17

Safe Air for Everyone v. Idaho
 469 F. Supp. 2d 884 (D. Idaho 2006)11

Schroer v. Billington
 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)15, 17

Schwenk v. Hartford
 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)15, 17

SEPTA v. Gilead Scis., Inc.
 102 F. Supp. 3d 688 (E.D. Pa. 2015)17

Smith v. City of Salem
 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)15, 17

Spaude v. Corr. Corp. of Am.
 No. 1:10-cv-00551-CWD,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122599 (D. Idaho Oct. 21, 2011).....7

Starr v. Baca
 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)4

Steece v. Corr. Corp. of Am., Inc.
 No. 2:11-cv-00089-EJL,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32186 (D. Idaho Mar. 8, 2012).....7, 9, 10

Strong v. David
 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002)6

Sulton v. Wright
 265 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....7

Tcherepnin v. Knight
 389 US. 322 (1967).....13

Turley v. Rednour
 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013)7, 8

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)15

Williams v. Paramo
 775 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)5

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 701 (Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973)1, 11

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) (Prison Litigation Reform Act).....4

42 U.S.C. § 12211 (Americans with Disabilities Act).....12, 16

42 U.S.C. § 18116 (Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act).....1, 17, 18

STATE STATUTES

Idaho Code § 6-905.....18

RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

§ 5.1.....14
§ 8(a).....3
§ 56.....5

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE STATEMENTS OF INTEREST

Blatt v. Cabela’s Retail, Inc.

No. 5:14-cv-04822,
2015 WL 9872493 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2015)12, 14, 16

Doe v. Arrisi

No. 3:16-cv-08640-MAS-DEA (D. N.J.), ECF 49, filed July 17, 201712

Doe v. Dzurenda

No. 3:16-cv-01934-RNC (D. Conn.), ECF 57, filed Oct. 27, 2017.....12

SECONDARY SOURCES

2012 Moore’s Federal Practice § 12.34[1][a] (2012)4

Christine Michelle Duffy, *The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and the Rehabilitation Act of 1973*, in *Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation Discrimination in the Workplace: A Practical Guide*, at 16-77 (Christine Michelle Duffy ed. Bloomberg BNA 2014)14, 16

Kevin M. Barry et al., *A Bare Desire to Harm: Transgender People and the Equal Protection Clause*, 57 B.C. L. Rev. 507, 574 (2016).....16

Ruth Colker, *Homophobia, AIDS Hysteria, and the Americans with Disabilities Act*, 8 J. Gender Race & Just. 33, 36-38, 42-44, 50 (2004)16
